

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GOVERNMENT OF BELIZE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BELIZE SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JUAN C. BASOMBRIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
600 Anton Boulevard,  
Suite 2000  
Costa Mesa, California 92626  
Telephone: (714) 800-1405  
Email:  
basombrio.juan@dorsey.com

STEVEN J. WELLS  
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 South Sixth Street,  
Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota  
55402  
Telephone: (612) 340-2600  
Email:  
wells.steve@dorsey.com  
droske.tim@dorsey.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Government of Belize*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Accommodation Agreements Granting Belizean Private Entities Tax Exemptions Without Legislative Approval.....	6
B. Belize Telemedia Ltd.'s Arbitration in the LCIA .....	7
C. Related Litigation in the Belize Courts .....	7
1. Preliminary Injunction Issued by the Belize Supreme Court on the Accom- modation Agreements.....	7
2. The Caribbean Court of Justice Refuses to Enforce a Similar LCIA Award .....	8
(a) The Formation and Importance of the CCJ .....	8

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
(b) The CCJ's Seminal Ruling That Unauthorized Agreements Executed by the Former Belizean Prime Minister are Unconstitutional .....	11
D. Proceedings Below .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT, CREATED BY THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DEPARTURE FROM THE RULINGS OF THIS COURT ON <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> .....	16
A. Certiorari is Required to Resolve a Circuit Split Regarding Adequacy of an Alternative Foreign Forum .....	17
1. The D.C. Circuit's Holding Eliminates Alternative Foreign Forums .....	17
2. The Second Circuit Expressly Rejected <i>TMR Energy</i> Because it Would Eviscerate <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> .....	18
3. Certiorari is Required to Resolve this Important Split Between the D.C. and Second Circuits.....	20
B. The D.C. Circuit's Rule Conflicts with this Court's Holdings.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO CLARIFY THE APPLICATION OF THE CONVENTION'S PUBLIC POLICY DEFENSE WHERE THERE ARE COMPETING PUBLIC POLICIES.....	23
III. THE IMPORTANCE OF THE DOCTRINE OF <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> AND NEED FOR GUIDANCE AS TO ARTICLE V(2)(B) SUPPORT CERTIORARI .....	34
IV. THIS CASE IS THE RIGHT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THESE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

## APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Dated July 21, 2015 .....	App. 1
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Dated December 11, 2013.....	App. 15
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Dated January 13, 2012.....	App. 50
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , Dated Sept. 28, 2015.....	App. 69

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Relevant Provisions of the New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	App. 71
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T. 2517 (1970), as implemented by the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	App. 83
Judgment of the Caribbean Court of Justice, Dated July 26, 2013 .....	App. 87

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2321 (2013).....	27
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Agility Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C. v. Supreme Foodservice GMBH</i> , 495 Fed.Appx. 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) .....	21
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013).....	31
<i>In re Arbitration Between Monegasque de Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14, 22
<i>Asignacion v. Rickmers Genoa Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH &amp; CIE KG</i> , 783 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 568 (2013) .....	34
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. Mutual Marine Office, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , No. 14-1123, ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2015 WL 3896102 (D.D.C. June 24, 2015).....	12, 19
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1198 (2014).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	27
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Cont'l Transfert Technique Ltd. v. Fed. Gov't of Nigeria</i> , 697 F.Supp.2d 46 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	19
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014).....	28, 34
<i>De Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	32
<i>de Melo v. Lederle Laboratories, Div. of Am. Cyanamid Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>DRFP L.L.C. v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 622 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>DTEX, LLC v. BBVA Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 508 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	5, 27
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz E. Engenharia de Projeto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Inv. Corp. of Marshall Islands v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd.</i> , 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat'l Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>I.T.A.D. Assocs., Inc. v. Podar Bros.</i> , 636 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	35
<i>Indasu Int’l, C.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 861 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Jiali Tang v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).....	34, 40
<i>Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 170 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Mercier v. Sheraton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Ministry of Def. &amp; Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Rep. of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	29, 30
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parsons &amp; Whittemore Overseas Co. v. Societe Generale de L’Industrie du Papier (RAKTA)</i> , 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974).....	5, 29, 38
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	13, 21
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	5, 28
<i>Rogers v. Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 288 U.S. 123 (1933).....	4
<i>Saint Mary Home, Inc. v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Dist. 1199</i> , 116 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Scherck v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	35
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slaney v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Soleimany v. Soleimany</i> , [1999] 3 Eng. Rep. 847 .....	33
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electrificadora Del Atlantico S.A. E.S.P.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14, 33
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United Paperworks Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987) .....	30, 31
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. Enotl. Prot. Agency</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	34
<i>Wenzel v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 14-4557-cv, ___ Fed.Appx. ___, 2015 WL 6643262 (2d Cir. Nov. 2, 2015).....	21, 38
<i>Yavuz v. 61 MM, Ltd.</i> , 576 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	19

## STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1391(f)(4).....	3, 12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d</i> §3828 (1986) .....	36
2009 <i>Investment Climate Statement – Belize</i> (2009), <a href="http://www.state.gov/e/eb/rls/othr/ics/2009/117851.htm">http://www.state.gov/e/eb/rls/othr/ics/ 2009/117851.htm</a> .....	28
Agreement Establishing the Caribbean Court of Justice, <a href="http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/court-instruments/the-agreement-establishing-the-cj">http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/ court-instruments/the-agreement-establishing- the-cj</a> .....	9, 10
American Bar Association, Resolution 107c, <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2013_hod_annual_meeting_107C.docx">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/ directories/policy/2013_hod_annual_meeting_ 107C.docx</a> .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Christopher, Kimmelman and Smith, 2 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. §21:46 (3d ed.) (2015).....	37
David Simmons, <i>The Caribbean Court of Justice: A Unique Institution of Caribbean Creativity</i> , 29 Nova L. Rev. 171 (2005).....	10
Ezekiel Rediker, Note, <i>Courts of Appeal and Colonialism in the British Caribbean: A Case for the Caribbean Court of Justice</i> , 35 Mich. J. Int’l L. 213 (Fall 2013) .....	9, 10
“History of the Caribbean Community,” Caribbean Cmty. Secretariat, <a href="http://www.caricom.org/jsp/community/history.jsp?menu=community">http://www.caricom.org/jsp/community/history.jsp?menu=community</a> .....	9
Hon. Mme. Justice Désirée P. Bernard, <i>The Caribbean Court of Justice: A New Judicial Experience</i> , 37 Int’l J. Legal Info. 219 (2009).....	9
<a href="http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/about-the-cj/faq">http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/about-the-cj/faq</a> .....	10
<a href="http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/about-the-cj/mission-vision">http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/about-the-cj/mission-vision</a> .....	9
International Bar Association, <i>Report on the Public Policy Exception in the New York Convention</i> , General Report and United States Country Report, <a href="http://www.ibanet.org/LPD/Dispute_Resolution_Section/Arbitration/Recognition_Enforcement_Arbitl_Award/publicpolicy15.aspx">http://www.ibanet.org/LPD/Dispute_Resolution_Section/Arbitration/Recognition_Enforcement_Arbitl_Award/publicpolicy15.aspx</a> .....	37, 38
Jay E. Grenig, <i>Enforcing and Challenging International Commercial Arbitral Awards</i> §2:7 (2015) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Leonard Birdsong, <i>The Formation of the Caribbean Court of Justice: The Sunset of British Colonial Rule in the English Speaking Caribbean</i> , 36 U. Miami Inter-Am. L. Rev. 197 (2005).....	10
New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (3d) of the U.S. Law of Int'l Commercial Arbitration (Tentative Draft No. 2 (Apr. 16, 2012)), §4-29(a).....	36
Restatement (3d) of the U.S. Law of Int'l Commercial Arbitration (Tentative Draft No. 3 (Apr. 16, 2013)), §4-29(a).....	36
Restatement (3d) of the U.S. Law of Int'l Commercial Arbitration (Tentative Draft No. 4 (Apr. 17, 2015)), §2-25(b).....	36
Roget V. Bryan, <i>Toward the Development of a Caribbean Jurisprudence: The Case for Establishing a Caribbean Court of Appeal</i> , 7 J. Transnat'l L. & Pol'y 181 (1998).....	9
Rostyslav Shiller, <i>Recent Developments in Enforcement of Arbitral Awards Against an Instrumentality of a Foreign State: TMR Energy v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 16 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 581 (2005).....	37
S. Exec. Doc. E, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1968) .....	38
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	17
Thomas Oehmke with Joan Brovins, <i>Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed.) §41:101 (2015) .....	36
U.S. Department of State, <i>Keeping Foreign Corruption Out of the United States: Four Case Studies</i> (2010), <a href="http://www.state.gov/j/inl/rls/rm/136527.htm">http://www.state.gov/j/inl/rls/rm/136527.htm</a> .....	28
